SCHMEISER
QUAD-PLANE

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.

P.0.BOX 1047 FRESNO, CA. 93714
(559) 268-8128  FAX (559) 268-3279

VERSION 1.2



Blank Page



INTRODUCT IO

Your Schmeiser Land Leveler is designed to give you many years of
dependable service, This manual has been prepared to instruce

you in the zafe and efficient operation of this machine. Read and
study it thoroughly. Felluw all dnstructions carefully.

Should your Land Leveler require ceplacement parts, go te your
Schmelser dealer, Always order genuine Schmeiser replacement parts.

It is important you complete and send in your Warranty Card because
it 15 not wvalid unless 1t 13 on file at Schmeizer. If you need
information not contained in this wanual, contact your Schmeiser
dealer,

Space has been provided below for you to record your model number
and serlal number of your leveler. Be sure to bring this informa-
tion with you to your dealer when ordering patts or attachments
for your leveler.

Thank you for buying a Schmeiser Land Leveler.

Serial Humber

Hodel Wumber

Date Purchased

Dealer Wame




Blank Page



Tntroduction. v vanaan
Table gf Conbenbs.ieeannss
Set Lp Tnscructions.......
fuad Plame Road Transport.
(uagd Plane Land Leveling,,

Hydraulic Cylinder Option.

Complete Assemblv..........

Bucket Assembly . cvesiverass
Bucket Bolt-Up Assembly, ..
Bucket Linkage Assembly...

Tongue Assembly.....veeaes

Turnbuckle Assembly,........

Sceel Wheel Assembly......

Tire Anle Assembly........

TABLE

CF CONTENTS

[ |

[ |

LR |

T

e won

Tive Axle Hydraulic System Assembly....

Hydraulic Bucket Lift System Assembly

Hydraullic Cylinder Diagramee.verinsunasn

Main Frame Tie Bar assembly............

AT rant Y, v rnwanmarmnenny

TR I I ]

CEC I I ]

LC IR I ]

I I Y

rrr

LN

CEEE N I ]

LR R I N ]

L I ]

P L
vrsaneanell
PP

teaneiaen 1B

veaneinsanld

trsaranaa i
chaeea.aa2B
e

vrsaraanedl



Blank Page



QUAD PLANE 40 SET UP INSTRUCTIONS

THE FOLLOWING TOOLS ARE HEEDED:

1.

1o.

11,

FROCEDURE :

1.

Truck with lifting boom, overhcad hoist or forklift with
2000 pound lifting capacity.

A 24" adjustable wrench or large pipe wrench.
One 6" and two 12" adjustable wrenches,
Socket wrench with 15/16" and 1-1/2" sockets.
Heavy duty pliers.

A heavy duty 12" screwdriver.

A 14" tapered drift punch.

A pry bar.

A medium size ballpeen hammer.

4 ten pound sledge hammer.

Gredse gurl.

Select a smooth level piece of around approximately &0
¥ 100" toc assemble the SCHMEISER landleveler. Place the
bucket, with the bucket c¢ross brace attached, in the
center of the level piece of ground and facing the
direction in which the machine is to be pulled. Flace
a wooden block (2" x 6" or 2" x B" approximately 247
long) under each bucket side plate to prevent sinking and
place at least one or preferably two column supports
under the bucket cross member to hold it in position for
bolting to the main frame,

Flace the rear cross frame approximately 20 feet in back
of the bucket and turn the wheels so they are parallel
to the cross frame; then the uwnit will stand without
additiconal support.



Place the front main frame assembly in front of the
bucket and rear main frame on the right side of the
bucket {standing behind the bucket locking forward) flat
and on two pieces of weood (2" x 6" or 2" x 8"
approximately 36" long} under each main frame, one near
cach end. Flace the malin frame with the front steel
whioels attached to it toward the front and with the butt
or large end about even with the bucket roll., Place the
right recar main frame butt to butt with the right side
of the front main frame. Slide tegether. Line up the
mating holes and install (2) 1-1/4" NC x 4-1/2" Gr.3
bolts with lock washers & hex nuts and (1) 5/8" KC = 2"
holt with lock washer and hex nut in the hole near the
bottom 1-1/4" WC bolt. Tighten all three.

Attach chain or sling to the belted right main frames.
Hoist the main frames up and position them over the

bucket and bucket cross brace right end. Line up the
mating holes of the bucket cross brace and the maln frame
mounting nlate. Install four 5/8" NC x 4-1/2" bolts,

lock washers and hex nuts; snug up with wrench but do not
tighten. Place one agsembly stand under the hucket cross
brace as close to the attached main frame as possible and
one assembly stand under the back end of the main frame
just high enough that the rear cross frame can be
attached,

Position the rear cross frame against the flat plate on
the rear end of the main frame. Adjust the main frame
height (1f necessary) so that the saddle clamp can be
placed arcund the rear cross frame tube and bolts can be
inserted through the tubes of the saddle clamp and the
four mating holes in the end plate of the rear main
frame, Insert four 3/4° NC x 3" bolts, lock washers and
hex nuts. 5nug up but do not tighten. It must be leoose
encugh to move for sideways adjustrent.

Hoist the center cross frame up with sling or chain
attached to the 3" x 3" tube so that the cross frame is
parallel to the ground and oriented to the square hole
in the upper middle section of the right main frame.
Make sure the cross frame is positioned so that the
attaching bracket on the bottom side of the 3" x 37
sguare tube is flush on the side facing the forward end
of the machine. HNow slide the end of the sguare tube
through the sguare hole in the frame until the twe
attaching holes match up. 1Install one 1" x 2-1/2" bolt
with lock washer and hex nut and one 5/8" x 2" bolt with
lock washer and hex nuts. Tighten securely. Place an
assembly stand under the center cross frame base angle
toe support it in a level position.

Place the left rear main frame on the left side of the
bucket and repeat the asscmbly procedure of Step 3 to

—2—



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

asscmble the left main frames,

Attach a chailn cor sling to the bolted left main frames.
Hoist them up, line the square hole in the frame up with
the 3" x 3" sguare tube of the center cross frame. Slide
the frame onto the tube until the 1" NC x 2-1/2" bolt can
be installed through the tube and the hole in the butt
plate, Install the lock washer and hox nut. 5Snug up
anly, do not tighten.

Align the main frame over the bucket ¢ross brace matching
the holes. Install four 578" NC x 4-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts. Snug up. DOo not tighten.

Install the other two S5/8" NC x 2" bolts in the center
cross frame/main frame heoles. Do not tighten.

Swing the rear cross frame into position against the left
main frame rear attaching plate, adjust to install saddle
c¢lamp and the four 3/4" NC x 23" bolts, lock washers and
hex nuts. Snug up. Do not tighten. PBoth saddle clamps
mast he loose enough to slide on the rear cross member
for final adjustment,

Install the pivot connection frame on to the front cross
member of the front main frame. Insure that the center
of the pivot connection frame matches the center of the
front main frame. Place clamp plates behind the front
cross member and match up holes with pivot connection
frame. Install eight 7/8" N.C., x 7 1/2" Grade B bolts
with lock washers and hex nuts and tighten.

Install the pivot frame on to the bottom of the pivoet
connegtlon Erame. Line up holes and install the two
pivot clevis pins and two 174" x 3I" cotter pins.

Hoist the tongue into positions at the front of the
machine. Line up the two holes at the rear of the tongue
with the two holes on the pivot frame. Install the pivot
pin clevis in the front hole., Secure it with a 1 1/2"
fine thread castellated nut and 174" x 3" cotter pin.
Also, 1nstall the tongue lock out pin with a 1/4" = 1-
3/4" lynch pins in the rear hole.

Install loose linkage, hydraulic cylinder, lock-out bar
and turnbuckle assembly.

In=tall lower loose link first. Place the wide
end of the lower loose link into the pivet pin
clevis. Insure that the second hole from the

Eront is closer to the top edge, Flace the
narrow end of the lower loose link between the
tongue <¢levis plate. Line up the frent hole

of the lower loose link with the hole in the

-3-



tongue clevis plates and install one 1" x 2
1/2" clevis pin and cne 1/4" x 1 374" lynch
pin.

Install the upper loose link. The top end of
the upper loose link has three holes and one
noteh. Thoe notch should face the machine.
Tre bottom end with one hole te be placed in
between the center clevis plates of the pivot
pin clevis. Position the heles of the lower
and upper 1loosc links to match the heoles of
the pivot pin clevis plates and install one 1"
N.C. ® &" Grade 5 bholts and one 1" nylon lock
nat.

Install 3 172" x 10" tie rod cylinder. Connect
the rear end {(with extend port) toc the cylinder
anchor in the center of the front cross member.
Insure that the extend port at the rear end
faces to one side and that the retract port at
the front end faces down. Connect the front
end to the upper loose link {seccnd hole from
the top). Use two 1" cylinder pins and four
hiteh pin clips.

Install cylinder lock out bar. The end with
the ring should face the front. Connect the
rear end to the front cross member lockout
anchor which is located on the top of the main
frame. Connect the front end to the top heole
of the upper loose link, Use two 1" = 2 1/2"
clevis pins. Install a 1/4" x 3" cotter pin
to the rear clevis pin and a 1/4" x 1 3/4"
lynch pin to the front clevis pin.

Install turnbuckle assembly. Ceonnect one end
te the upper loose link and the other end to
the lowar loose link. Use two 1" x 2 1/2"
clevis pins and two 174" x 1 3/4" lynch pins.
2djust tongue to be parallel with the ground
by adjusting the turnbuckle,

Install rear inside frame. Use four 5/8" NC
® 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts. Snug
up only to alleow slight movement.

Install front cross brace. Use two 3/4" NC x 2" bolts,
lock washers and hex nuts. Snug up only.

Install front cross frame between the front cross brace
and main frames. Use one 374" NC x 2% bolt, lock washer
and hex nut and two 5/78™ MNC = 2" bolts with lock washers
and hex nuts. Snug up only,

.



19,

290,

21.

22,

23,

24,

25.

26,

Install right and left pull braces (the left one has twa
pins welded to it to mount the frent turnbuckle when
leveler is in field position) using four 3/4" NC x 2"

bolts, leock washers and hox nuts. Attach between the
front <ross brace and the bucket cross brace. Snug up
only.

Install front tie bars. Attach the right and left inside
tie hars (with the factory edge facing up and away from
the machine) between the pivet connection frame inside
anchor plates and the front main frame ears. Use four
344" WN.C, % 2" bholts with lock washers and hex nuts.
attach the right and left ocutside tie bars (with the
factory edge facing wp and in teowards machine) between
the pivot connection frame cutside anchor plates and the
cross frame. Use four 374" K.C. x 2" holts with lock
washers and hex nuts. Attach the tie bar across brace
fwith factory adge facing down and towards the rear of
the machine) to the outside tic bars with two 374" N,C.
x 2" bolts with lock washers and hex nuts.

Push the tire axle under the main frame. Align the tire
axle so that when mounted to the rear of the bucket, the
cylinder anchors are on the backside toward the rear
crogs frame. Now push the tire axle up until the legs
slide into the gussets on the rear of the bucket. Line
up the holes and insert a 1" WNC x 3-1/2" bolt with zerks,
through each hole. Put a locknut on each beolt and
tighten,

Inztall two short cross rods {crossed) between the center
cross frame and the rear inside frame., Use two 5/8" NC
x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at center cross
frame and two /8" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts at the rear inside frame end, leave the rod
assemblies loose.

Now install the two long cross rods {creossed] between the
rear inside frame and the rear cross frame. Use two 3/8"
NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at the rear
cross frame end and two 578" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers
and hex nuts at the rear inside frame end. Leave the rod
assemblies loose.

2djust the right and left main frame spacing on the rear
cross frame. It should be centered by measuring from
head tube to edge of main frame plate and sighting aleong
the ocutside edge of both main frames toc make sure they
are not bowed in or out. Then tighten all gight saddle
clamp bolts and nuts securely.

Tighten up all eight cross rod attaching bolts.

Tighten up all four cross rod turnbuckles sufficiently
to sguare up the frames. Then install the cross rod U-

-5-



7.

28,

29,

a0,

3l.

32.

33.

34,

bolts.

Tighten all bolts in front cross frame, bucket cross
brace and rear inside frame.

Install T-bar lift arms on bucket top rear section with
cylinder attaching extension polnting toward the front
of the machine and the short end (distance from end hale
to cylinder attaching hole) mounted on the bucket. Use
one 1" NC % &" bolt with nvlen lock nut.

Install 1ift Iink turnbuckle assembly onto the end of the
center gross frame, Aiign the turnbuckle so that the
lecking handle is located at the top; now slide the tube
over the stub. Install end plate and 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
bolt with lock washer. To attach the bottom end of the
lift link assembly, line up the 1lift link clevis end with
the T-kar link end hcole. Adjust the turnbuckle by
turning, clockwise or counterclockwise until the mating
holes line wup and the 17 HC x 3-1/2" bolt can be
installed; then install 1" nylon lock nut. Make sure the
grease fitting is facing cut for ease of lubricating.

To install the other lift link, follow the same procedure
as indicated in Step 27.

Install two 3-1/2" x 8" ¢ylinders onto the tire axle.
Use 1" x 4" cylinder pins. Position the shaft end clevis
straddle of the cylinder attaching Ilug. Inscrt the
cylinder pin and secure with hitch pin c¢lips. Positicn
the other clevis end straddle of the bucket attaching
lug. Insert the ¢ylinder pin and secure with hitch pin
clips.

Install hydraulic piping and fittings from the front of
the machine to the tire axle and install the 33" hoses
into the upper port of the c¢ylinders and the lower set
of c¢ross pipes. Use teflon tape for thread sealant on
all pipe and hose joints. Support the piping with five
double pipe clamps; one con the angle welded on the top
front of the main frame, one on the front cross brace,
one on each pipe hangar located on center cross frame
kase angle polnting toward the ground. Use five 5/16"
NC x 2-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts.

Install one straight link lock between the T-bar and
cylinder adjusting screw, which is mounted on the bucket
hanger tube (one on each side of the machine} using two
1" NC x 3" bolts, lock washer and hex nuts mounted to the
adjusting screw and two 1" NC x 3" bolts with nylon lock
nuts mounted te the T-bar link.

Make a final check of the assenbled landleveler. Cross
rods should be tightened. The jam nut should be locked

—6-



35,

up against the turnbuckle. The front turnbuckle must be
adjusted gcorrectly. Lock pins should be in place. Make
sure all frame and cross member bolts are tight. Saddle
clamp bolts must be tight and positicned correctly on the
rear cross frame.

Optional bucket hydraulics with the transport hydraulics.
Install pipes and fittings from the front of the machine
to the center cross frame base angle; alsoc the cross
pipes. Use four douwble pipe clamps; ocne on the front
maln frame opposite the transport pipe hanger with 5/16"
¥ 2=-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts, two piggyback
ocn top of the transport pipe clamps with 5/18" x 5"
bolts, lock washers & hex nuts, and two on each pipe
hanger located on the center cross frame opposite the
transport cross lines with 5/16" x 2-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts.

TO TRANSEORT THE LANDLEVELER ON THE ROAD:

1.

Move the bucket to its lowest position, then install the
gylinder locking bars. The tire axle will be up and lock
ping in place. Remove both lock pins from the tire axle.
Lower the tire axle hydraulically until the lock pins can
be reinserted intoc the same holes. This will lock the
wheels inta the transport position with the rear steel
wheels 0ff the ground.

Align the tongue with the frame center line, then lnsert
the red tongue lockout pin locatod behind the pivot pin
clevis. Insert the red lower loose link pin located on
the tongue, Insert the red cylinder lockout bar pin
located under the ring.

Adjust the front turnbuckle to hookup to the tractor
drawbar, then readjust for the wheel/ground clearance
degired,

Do not try to move the landleveler on the road on its
steel wheels. Always use the transport wheels when
moving on roadways.

TO LOWER LANDLEVELER FOR LAND LEVELING:

1.

Lower the tire axle hydraulically encugh to remove the
locking pins., Raise the tire axle slowly until the front
or rear wheels touch the ground. Adjust the front
turnbirnkla wuwntil +the pins are free.



If the machine does not have a hydraulically actuated
pucket, 1ift arm locks must bo used on =sach side.

Remove the red tongue lockout pin located behind the

pivot pin clevis. Remove the red lower loose link pin
located on the tongue. Eemove the red cylinder leockout
bar oin located under the ring. Place them in their

respective pin holders.

The bucket leveling and depth adiustments are made by
adjusting the 1ift screws located on each side of the
landleveler.

Check the rear wheels for travel alignment:

a. Loosen both stakilizer bearing cap screws to assure
that the bearing or roller is free to move in the
slot.

b. Stretch a string from the outside of cne wheel rim

to the outside of the opposite wheel rim
approximately 14" off of and parallel to the ground.

Q- Adjust each wheel so that the string touches the
full surface of sach wheel rim with no bend in the
string. {Visually check from outside of cne whoel
to the cutside of the other)

d. Retighten the bearing or roller cap screws in the
stabilizer.

e. Bemove the string and now the landleveler is ready
to use.

Operating the machine under adverse conditiens, such as
cxtremely rough ground, rocks or stumps, may cause the
hitch end bolt to break. If this coccurs, do not replace
the factory installed bolt with a case hardened bolt.
It is intended te be a safety shear pin.

Hvdraulic Cylinder option. Adjust c¢ylinder adjusting
screw, located on the piston end of the bucket cylinder,
so that the pivot point {A) is located 1/8" forward of
a direct line between thc upper turnbuckle; attach point
{B}) and the lower attach point {C) on each side of the
machine. (See Drawing on the following page)

Adjust the bucket 1lift turnbuckle to "Level", set blade
and working height of the bucket.



9. Recheck adjustment No. 7 above, to make sure pivot point
1s within tolerance {0" to 1/8"}. If necessary, resadjust
No, 7 and No. 8 above.

ATTACH FOINT B — ——— —

PIVOT POINT A — .

0" T Vo' MAX.
PAST CENTER

\-ATTACH POINT ¢




ITEM KNO. PART NO.
1 SL7=02
2 SLP-R4
3 SLP-1]5
4 SLP-R7-3
5 SLP-R3
6 SLP-R2
7 SLP-D
g SLP-RT-2
g SLP-R7-1
10 SLP-R1
11 SLP-R2-11
12 SLP-RZ-12
13 SLP-G
14 SLP-J2
15 SLP-J1
16 SLP-K
17 ' SLP-K-7
18 SLP-L1!
19 SLF-L2
18 & 19 SLP-L
20 SLE-F
21 SLP-M
22 SLP-H
23 SLP-a2 L.H.
24 SLP-42 R.H.
25 SLP-44
26 SLP-ABO-1
27 SLP-E
23 SLP-AS
29 SLP-43
30 SLP-C]
31 SLP-C?
32 SLP-B1
33 SLP-B2
34 SLP-B2-3
35 SLE-ABO=2
36 SLP-RZ-13

TABLE §LP-1 0

DESCRIFTICN

QUANTITY

NOTES

TONGYE HITCH
TONGUE

HYDPRAULIC LINE SUPPORT

FRONT TURNSUCKLE ASSEMBLY

PTIVOT FRAME

FIVOT CONNECTION FRAME

STEEL WHEELS

LOWER LOOSE LIRK

UFPER LOOSE LIRK

TOF FRAME, FRONT

INSIDE TIE BAR

OUTSIDE TIE BAR

FRONT CR(OSS FRAME

PULL BRACE - (1) R,H, (1) L.H.
CROSS BRACE - T.F, TO BUCKET
BUCKET PULL ARM

PULL ARM TIE BAR (i}L.H. (1) R.H
BUCKET (i4', l6', 18', 20' sizes}
BUCKET SIDES (l1)L.H. {L)R.H,
BUCKET - COMPLETE (i4' te 20')
CENTER CROSS FRAME
BUCKET LINKAGE

TIRE AXLE

TOP FRAME, REaR - L.H.
TOF FRAME, REAR - R.H.
FRONT ROD - 1i4"

/4" x 6" TURMBUCKLE
REAR INSIDE FRAME

REAR ROD - 128"

L.H. THRD, STUB END

REAR CROSS FRAME

REAR FRAME SADDLE CLAMP
STEEL WHEEL FRAMES
SCRAPER BLADE ARM {4)R,H.
SCRAPER BLADE - REAR

13" U-BOLTS

TIE BAR CROSS BRACE
-10-

(4)L.H.

—

R = = RO~ kR o R R R B b ke e e pms

—

— 2 B e B R e B R e B RO L

Jpecify bucket size

15!

- 140"
187,

20'-15

=]

ra—



3

® OO0 066 @

(®

QUAD PLANE

DRAWMN BT M JAC B

AvE, FRESNG, CA 937H

260 E. CALIFORMIA

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY DRAWING

PRINTED ON B0, 1000 CLEARFRINT &



T4BLE  SLP-Z

ITEM No. FART Ho. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 SLF-L BUCKET {1l4',16%,18',20" sizes} !
2 SJLP-K BUCKET PULL ARM 2
3 SLP-¥-7 PULL ARM TIE BAR (R.H.) 1
4 SLP-K-7F BULL ARM TIE BAR (L.H.) 1
5 SLP=-J1 CROS5 HRACE {(Top Frame to Bucket) 1
6 SLP-L2 BUCKET SIDE (R.H.) !
7 SLP-L2 BUCKET SIDE fL.H.) I
8 SLP-L2-4 BUCKET SIDE ADJ, BLADE p
g SLP-LL1-21 BUCKET BLADE (14',16',18",20" sizes) 1

-12-



T -d15 oM AGWISSY  LIANTNS
|

AFOTr W AR HamwEn

P _
LA O AGCHIJY S L'N:avvos _ |

HITEATT NV MISIIAHNS 4 . i

-13-




(123}

(12}

(12}

{173

“L8
ul®
W/ T~6ET
ulird

ANTHOVH
102

(61) (1)
(61} ({1}
(61} (L1}
{61} (L1
:m.—h__?mlﬂ__n :.u._______m.ﬁl.—m
.-m..ﬂ‘___.._“|Nh :.m..ﬂh_qﬂ._nl._”m
wefT-%12 wefT-T6T
w21z Wil
FHIHDVH AR HIVH
(BT 91
SHLONAT ¥ §,AL0 QATHVA

4

4

4
Z1
91

{ST) -
Z1
91

{s1) -
o

(5T) -
z
Z1
91

{1} -
FA

i

1

Z

1

1

1

WILSET-25 1
WIT/E1-T5 T
WL 1191 1
w891 1

INIHOYR SINIHIVH
W1 TIV "dil
S, ALD

£-d15

1149V L

NI HOMAT o%/8-T % ,%/1 -- - 9z
NId STATTD WI/T1-T X ,1 --- L4
SIAN J001 .1 - - - wZ
SLON ¥3H .%/¢€ - - - £z
SLON ¥3AH ,8/¢ - - - Zz
SLON X3H ,8/¢ - - - 12
SHAHGYM ¥D0T ,4/C - - - 0T
SHIHSYM 00T .8/¢ - - - 61
SHAHSYM ADOT .B/C - - - g1
SYIHSYH I¥id ,,8/S - - - L1
SHIHSVM LV1d o8/¢ --- 91
1108 4/% §°39 ,T/1-% % 1 -- - g1
SIT0E 4/2 5710 ,T X ,%/¢ -~ - 71
SI08 4/2 £719 T X ,8/% --- £r
1108 HOTd . 9fE~T X ,8/% -=-- Z1
ATV Cra¥ AqIs I3¥0Nd VETAIEE § ¢ 11
(*H"T) 3IQI§ 1FHong T1-a18 o1

("H ¥} 3QIs 1aAsng T1-4718 6

WEV TInd I3d0ng A48 2

ADVE $S0¥D 10-d18 L

{"H"1) A0v¥d TInd Zr-d1s 9

{"H*¥) aovag 1Ind Zr-d1s S

{("B™1) dveE 2TL WAV TIRd L=A=-d18 7
('R"4) wve FIT WEY TI0d {-4-d718 £
IavI9 1IRoNE £E-1T-d18 z

13R0ng 113718 1

NOTLATHEISAA TON Idavd TON WHII

—14—



Elhioodfd o WAL S K

T DM ATBINITEY gn -LS0E LW ING

E-472 3ATEwlL 4% -3 L0N
PILEL WD ONSANY TSAy WINACHIWS '3 o91g

nnnnnn ZhisT/ T ra1va @ e @ @ @
ATV |4 4@ Naweig A ARAGHadY SN ATYTS

xel

H3T3IATT QN HISIINHOS Vot /
w®®m.w @%@nw 20 L %

o
/..Jr(xhnmu.l.unlir..

—15-




TABLE SLP-4

ITEM MNo.  PART Ho. DESCRIPTION

1 SLE-M4 BUCKET LINKAGE ADJ, ROD

2 SLP-t-4 STRAIGHT LINK

3 SLP-M-5 T-BAR LINK

4 SLP-M2 LOWER TURNBUCKLE STUB

5 SLP-M3 TURNBUCKLE CRANK

6 5LP-M1 GPPER TURNBUCKLE STUB

7 SLP-MI-4 TURNBUCKLE END PLATE

8 SLP-M1-5 TURNBUCKLE CRANK ROD

g - - - 1" x 3 Gr.5 z/p BOLT
10 - - - 1" z 6" Gr.5 z/p BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
1l - - - 1" x 34" Gr.5 z/p BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
12 -- - " x 14" Gr.5 zf/p BOLT

13 - - - THREADED GREASE ZERKS
14 - - - PRESSED-IN GREASE ZERKS
15 - - - 1" LOCK WASHER
16 - - 4" LOCK WASHER

17 - - 1" z/p HEX NUT

18 - -~ 1" JAM NUT

19 - - 1" NYLOR LOGCK NUT

—1H—



-17-

B LN e TR SO0 00 S D rh X ik
¥ ~d7S OMG ATEWISTY  IOVINIT LIMONG
HIATW NN TN MY HOT
) xd
YILSh WD ONSIHZ "IAV VINMOMITYD 3 09I e ul T
B —
0 i & i
GEETEE T /9T /T 3uva w M F ¥ =
; . - n. ~
RO W A8 nmvaa @ TAAON & LN 3w aif i )
e @ N
U .- —
H3TI3AIT ANV YISIINHDS P W QY
.
e ©©®® 23
I2E T T LY
s %Y
o ol
“ i
(= g
~+ 0
=




ITEM NO.

L= - B Y R - ™ I S

Pt Bd bd B B Rl Rd R B B k= e e e e e e e e e
L= = - B R« LT T o T == R = R « - T B R L B L O e -

SLP-RHC-34x10
SLP-RBO-1
SLP-RBO-2
SLP-RBO—J

TARLE SLP-%

DESCRIPTION

TONGIE HITCH

TONGUE BITCH CLEVIE PIN
EYDRAULIC LINE SUPPORT
TONGUE

PIVOT FRAME

PIVOT CONNECTION FRAME
LOWER LOOSE LINK

UPPER LCDSE LINK
CYLINDER LOCKQOUT BaR
PIVOT PIN CLEVIS
TONGCUE LOCROUT PIN
CLAMP PLATES

TOF FRAME

PIVOT CLEVIS PIN

1" x 2-1f2" CLEVIS PIKS

7/8" x 7-1/2" Gr. & z/p BOLT

7/8% LOCK WASHERS
7/8% HEX NUTS

1-1/72"FINE THRD. CASTELL.

3/4" LOCK WASHER

3/4"™ HEX NUT

1" x &" Gr. 5 z/p BOLT
1™ NYLON LOCE NUT

TIE ROD 3-:/2" x 10"

1™ HYD CYLINDER PINS
HBITCHE PIM CLILPS

16", 5400 # JACK STAND
1/4* x 3" COTTER PIN

ifa" x 1-3/4" lynch pins

—-18-

NUT

3

= = R e

L N

Rad LA e e B e e e e e e O OB OO G By W ke



TE] LAHETEY Ao

Hiks "2 CMGTHY 3R WINEOHI YD T 0oE

AE T {m T

bR/ L
118 A"TH Fnom

+ L'WY il e e QuLm——y

INY 4 QYN0

Vas=-415 I79%L 335 : IIoN

-19-




ITEM Ho. PART Mo,
1 SLP-Q4BO-1
2 SLP-R7-3B
3 SLE-R7-3A
A - -
5 - - -

TABLE  SLP-7Q

DESCRIFTION

TURRBUCKLE BODY

R.H. THREADER ROD

L.4, THREADER ROD

1" x 2-1/2" CLEVIS PIN

LA™ » 1-3/4" LYNCH PIN

—20-

e



DL -d7S

HIE NN TNV Y

ATHWEGTY  ITNINANENL  AMNONS

bbbl W ¥ 1 WOOCHEOM MO OF LS - Ak WSl

OIASIAIH

AROTYT A8 NAYEA

PlLes N2 ONS3IH4 "IN VINNOIITIYD

3 091c

/ST /% :3iva

T AH O3 ACHE A Y

JF13A3T ANV Y ISITNWHDS

SL'N 3vos

DL-415 JGYL =35 -3 LON

-Z1-




ITEM KO. PART NO.

1 5LP-B1

2 SLP-D

3 SLP-B2

& SLP-B2-13

5 SLP-B3

b 5LP-B3-4

7 SLP-AG

8 SLP=-A(-3

9 —_ - =

10 SLP-AGBO- 4
11 SLP-AGBO— 3
12 SLP-AGBO- 1
L3 SLP-E3B0O-1
L4 SLP-BBO-5
15 SLP-DBO-1
16 SLP-A6BO-5
L7 - - =

18 ---

19 - ==
20 - = -
21 -=-
22 - - =
23 -=--
24 -
25 - ==
26 - ==

=e=r—eoe=m=—— =

BESCRTPTION
STEEL WHEEL FRAME
STEEL WHEELS

SCRAPER BLADE ARM (4 L.H., 4 R.H.}

SCRAPER BLADE

LOCKING ARM

LOCKING ARM BEARING BUSHING
REAR FRAME EFARING BOUSING
AEARTING SHAFT CAP

PUSH-IN GREASE ZFRK
HOUSING BUSHING

THRUST BEARING

OIL SEAL

LOCKING ARM BEARING

LOCEING ARM SPRING

L-11/16" FLANCE BEARINGS
HOUSING DUST CAP

L/2" x 1" Gr. 5 =z/p BOLTS
1/2" x 1-1/2" Gr. 5 =/p BOLTS
Lf2* x 2" Gr. 5 zfp BOLTS
/2" x 2-1/4" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS
1/2" FLAT WASHERS

7/8" LOCKNUT

1f2" LOCR WASHERS

1/2" HEx NUTS

172" NYLON LOCK NUT
THREADED GREASE ZERKS

23—

-F"&"l‘-b-ﬁ‘-bm-ﬂ'“-i‘ra

—
=+ I - D B -~ R R ]

bd  Rad
= = R

&0
56

{per machine}



* Ll VT2 BOO0L OM WO O M (1%

L-d7S

HIHWMN DHIMYHO

AENASEY  TWYHEd TIIHM 1F3as

Fries 2 "ONGSINA

3R VINYOLITYD 3 O9LE

aIsiAad

AQCAT HAQ MM YHQ

b/ Tt/

tALYO

 AH OIACHAY S LN -aIvos

ANVId GYND

HOTE' SEE
TABLE & P-9




ITEM Yo, PART Ha.
1 SLP=HBO=-1
2 SLP-HBO-2
3 SLP-HBO-3
4 SLP-HEO-4
3 SLP~-HEO-5
6 SLP=-HBO-H
7 SLE~HBO-7
8 SLF-HBO-8
g SLP-HEQ-9
19 SLP-HEO-10
11 SLP-HBO—il
12 5LP-HBO-12
13 SLI-HBO-13
14 SLP-H
15 oo
16 - - -
17 - = -

18

TAELE SLP--10

DESCRIFTION

DIL SEAL

INNER BEARING CONE
INNER BEARING CUP

HUB, 8-HOLE

OUTER BEARING CUP
OUTER BEARING CONE
DUST CAP

10 % 16 WHEEL (B on B)
12 x 1& TIRE

TUBE

LUG BOLTS (8 per tire)
CASTLE NUT

FLAT WASHEE

TIRE AXLE

1" x 3-1/2" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
1" NYLON LOCKNUTS
PRESSED-IN GREASE ZERK

L/4"™ x 1-1/2" COTTER PIN

_zfi_



" AHHeld WA OO O MO OZLNINGL Lk N5l

o - dJ75 ATEHIABEY ATV T

HIAWAN SHIMA YO

PILEE WD TONSANS 3av WINNOSITYD 3 09l¢

OISIAIY Th/PL/E Alwn

EL TS H a8 s AT BIAOHAAY R T

HAITIATT ANV SFSTAHDS

154 O%

OL S3ML ALY AN 3LON @ ﬁv

ol -G
FATHYL 23T 3U0M

-25—



TABLE  SLP-1]1 Q
ITEM No,  PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 SLF-A1080-} 1/2" PIPE PLUGS
2 SLP=R9BO-1 1/2" NIPPLES
3 SLP-A10BO-H.C. HOSE CLAMPS
4 SLP-R9-1 172" x 204" PIPE
5 SLP-A10B0C-3 1/2" WYD, FLOW CONIROL VALVE
6 SLP-ALOBO-4 1/2" PIPE TEE
7 SLP-AI0-4 Ef2™ x 36" PIPE
a SLE-ALOBO-5 1/2" x %0 ELBOW
v SLP-ALOQBO-II. L, 31 HYD, HOSE 1/2" x 33"
10 SLP-A10BO-H.L.41 HYD, HOSE 172" x 41"
Il SLP-AIQBO-H.C. 3B RYD, CYLINRER 3}" x av
12 SLP-A10B0-6 i" HYD, CYL. PIKS
13 SLP-ALUBD-7 HLTCIL PIN CLIPS
14 - - - 5/16" x 24" Gr.5 =z/p BOLTS
15 - - - 5/16" LOCE WASHERS
16 - - - 5/16" HEX HUTS

T



DU -415% ANRWISSY WALSAS  NINwAHdAR

HIAE WM DAY Y

FILEE w2 'ONS3dd  3Av VINYOAYD 3 091c

QasIA3N 76/ 1 .___‘T PALYa

AHOTYT W A8 Nswng LB OIACHTY S LN :i3vos Oll-4715 319wl 335 310N

AFTIATT ANV HISITNWHDS

-27-




ITEM No. FART Ho,

1 SLP-A10BO-1
2 SLE-ROB-1

3 SLP-A10BO-H.
4 SLE-R9-1

5 SLP-A10BO-3
6 SLP-A10BO-4
7 SLP-A10-4

a SLP-Al10BO-5
9 SLP-AIUBD-H, L
10 SLE-ALOBO-N.
11 SLE-AID-H,C,
12 SLP-A10B0-3
13 SLP-A10BO-9
14 - - -

15 - - -

16 - - -

c.

L. 36

AxB

TABLE  SLP=12 Q

DESCRIFTION

172" PIPE PLUGS

1/2" NIPPLES

IOSE CLAMPS

172" x 204" PIPE

1/2" HYD, FLOW CONTROL VALVE
1/2" PIFE TEE

1/2" x 36" FIPE

1/2" x 90 ELBOW

HYD. HAOSE /2" x 28"

HYD, HOSE 1/2" x 38"

TIE ROD CYLINDER 3" x 8"
1" HYD, CYL, PINS

RITCH PIN CLIPS

5/16" x 23" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
5/t6" LOCK WASHERS |

5/i6" HEX BOLTS

—28-



LIS AR T E TR DT PRI 3

DT -415 ATdW3ssY WILSAS LAITT L0ME 2rnyaQAH

HIEMWMMN TrhLAY B0

PILEE W2 ONSAUY 3AY  VINJOATYD

3 Ok

O3 Add

TL/E/ Y awa

AFOIT 4 A8 N HY

- AE O3AACH A Y

S_LN 3wos

J3IT3IATT ANV ¥ISIINHIS

ALNN X207 NOIAN
/M AT09 8 X DN 1 SAIVILIANT/

38 WO WY
MNTT LA¥ONG
- 5 W-d15

o LI-d7s FIAVL I35 310N

—F9—



= YT MO ON RO DR 4L 3 AL

TIH-Y -2
L T

@ LT JdY SISO T Q0N

MO G EL g EA  dA T LY L e
TROT L g TS e dl T DL -
bl e T AT TV PR B 1 R B IRy 3
THOT I AR il W AW L2 [T -
O BT AT AW KT T A, B LY -C e
SO R AR dLTA v e T LT - e
BT L AT AW LT AW TS TEY-T e

EELTaT

DHIooCE Jyw STRLLLID 7Y ALoM

FLOH 4 IS 0k A% A, BandH B0 (T D
Al WEAEDIE Hd,TA (T -

JOb AT dd T s kLS (T3
MHFIMILKT A4, T - 2H LT LT2-0

ORI AMOT dd ot 2 4 T (T1=0

Lodd LB {18

2Pk dd % - dd L TH Ly

= [ |

= L]

S - RARNAT 350K ——————=
YD 3RO AT YT A o ——
i 2 - AMHL 1 ONT
ol SES D oawsaa LhSEFE Dduva v TaL 40 NI o THe e NS e arON
ATOSYT Ll nTe] ¢ o YAy Tt 1T
o iy - ik ot o TLp LTVHLANG o2y Fdld OREDI]LFOT - B ,TAR Y b
2 m_....__...l..rl_ _““_Z_J____ L .W1.M....H.EI.\ e e T Bl b
SIN T Sd
JTh AT 4,54 3R, TA LY e H LACe WO 109 L IFT0H  LENMOT—
SOHIL LD WH, (T] SOY F AN L L1 |Lui
W LIbH3 " TENTW AT, 7 S
MY OQAH CD e AT SHL MMM FzoM AN ALt TAE
LdTe 3% 0L J50H L IFHMDTY -
Ta _l_..,_.q
e
*m Lﬂ
=1 =
AT A TR - -
@ ®
-
™5 o] ——
Iy eE] 1l A e — 3+
2ATEA
~QLMOD 1mru
[4r5 4 H o il
g
L4 -
TR QRH LA, TAE 2 - ..
_1 il | s
..|aw.l|r - . ____
1 Le 1Im FL7% ®IH Y SHIpCThe WaT S i Vooma —r EIG - M - TDI0A AP oM T
: - Lllm.; Sl WHH e Mg LT ——
i

e ——— rwod B IR ATNINRIAS

-30-



All-" -dS

HIAWMNN THIMYHO

*ANINYTTD D0 (O O d31Md

LL ¥ WA

A1gHISSY dn 0"

¢hi v/ b osinaw

LNZWATYId Hvg

FIL ' MIA 40~ ANYTd QYD

.___..mo.u.._q_._.. .I AH MM D

16 /08 /Ol :atva

SAH O3AOCHdAdY

¥IT3A3T

WO~ k= 24 12 vos

ANV J3SIANHDS

L
F ar

py-d15—]

13- R

I-{4-41%

J-d7%

H-4715

N-i8¥-4715

]

[-53= 3N 3d1d TAH
Ub-L¥ ©L 1-Ld= FJoVINT 35000 JLON

ALidw1D dHOod
NMOHS LONTI-TM QL Z-T¥ S0 (3LoN

oly-d75
b-ly-d15 |
___
._. '
- i 11.- 1

El-TH-415

L-TH - 415

\ _ W-475 *

HeN3

ir-d1s

2NNy dOL [Ji=— 3vus ssoun

—-31-




LIMITED WARRANTY

T. G. Schmeiser Co. Inc. PO, Box 1047, Fresno, California 93714, warrants, to the
original Retail Customer, the new Schmeiser equipment identified to be free of defects in
material and workmanship. Any part of said equipment that, in Schmeiser’s judgement,
shows evidence of such defects will be repaired without charge, provided that the failure
of part(s) shall have occurred within six (6) months from the date of delivery of said
equipment to the Retail Customer. Tires, Hoses, Hydraulic components and other trade
accessoties may be warranted by their respective manufacturers and those warranties, if
any, are hereby extended to the Retail Customer. Expendable components such as points,
shanks, blades, rings, teeth, and the like are excluded from this warranty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transportation cost 1o and from the Schmeiser Dealer's
service shop for warranty service. Warranty service will be performed by the Schmeiser
Dealer from whom the equipment was purchased, in his service shop and during his
regularly scheduled days and hours of operation.

All Schmeiser obligations under this warranty shall be terminated if the equipment is
modified or altered in ways not approved in writing by Schmeiser, if repair parts other
then genuine Schmeiser repair parts have been used, or if the equipment has been subject
to misuse, neglect, accident, improper maintenance or lmproper protection in storage.

Schmeiser reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specification
at any time without incurring any obligation to owners of equiment previously sold.

No agent or persons has authority to alter, add to or walve the above warranties which
agreed to be the only warranties, representation or promises, expressed or implied, as to
the quality or performance of the products covered and which do not include any implied
warranty of merchantability or fitness. [n no event will Schmeiser be liable for incidental
or consequential damages or injuries, including, but not limited to, loss of crops, loss of
profits, rental of substitute equipment or other commercial loss.





